Specifications are subject to change without notice 65
Winding Resistance Operating range
Rated Must
Coil reference voltage Min. Max. release
number VDC Ω ± % VDC VDC VDC
36 4.8 47 10 3.2 6.87
20 6.4 80 10 4.2 9.00
21 7.6 110 10 5.0 10.50

Type Selection
Coil Characteristics, DC (20°C)
Ordering Key
Type
Sealing
Version (A = standard)
Contact code
Coil reference number
Contact rating
FV H A 001 27 10
065/67-FV eng  2-03-2001  11:53  Pagina 65
66 Specifications are subject to change without notice
FV...100       FV...001 FV...100         FV...001
Miniature Relays Series F
Type FV
Monostable
Temperature Influence
Operating voltages for step
excitation. Minimum opera-
ting voltage is referred to
+20 °C/+68 °F ambient tem-
perature; maximum opera-
ting voltage is referred to
+40 °C/+104 °F ambient
temperature.
Values of minimum and
maximum operating voltage
in respect to ambient tem-
perature (t) may be obtained
applying the following
formulas (only for DC
relays):
t °C t °F K1 K2
0 32 0.92 1.15
10 50 0.96 1.12
20 68 1.00 1.09
30 86 1.04 1.05
40 104 1.08 1.00
50 122 1.12 0.94
60 140 1.16 0.88
70 158 1.20 0.81
Contact Characteristics
Rating 10 A
Material (standard version)2) Ag CdO
Current (for AC)
Rated current 10 A
Max. switching current 10 A
Overload current 15 A
(4 sec ON/40 sec OFF cycle time)
Min. switching current
(standard contacts): 100 mA at 24 VDC
Voltage
Rated voltage 250 VAC
Max. switching voltage 380 VAC / 300 VDC
(VDE 0435)
Max. switching power with
resistive load in AC3) 2500 VA
Max. switching power in DC see diagram 1
Life ( see diagram 2)
Expected life at max.
resistive load AC 105
and repetition at :
1000 cycles/h DC 106
Max. electrical repetition rate 1000 cycles/h
Mech. life at 18000 cycles/h 2 x 107 cycles